
Oil Seal Compatibility Test (OSCT) Surveillance Panel Meeting Minutes 

February 7,2024 

Don Bell 

Participants listed on attachment in Appendix. 

An OSCT Surveillance Panel meeting was called to order by D. Bell at 9:22 am on 2/7/2024. 

A motion made by D. Bell and 2" by T. Muransky was unanimously approved with 11 votes to approve 
the previous OSCT Surveillance Panel minutes from meetings held 11/8/2023. 

The OSCT membership voting list was reviewed. The 14 voting members as listed on the attached 
attendence sheet is a good representation of OEM, oil companies, additive companies, Army, and 
testing facilities, thus no changes were recommended. 

Lab C has 3 baths and Lab G has 1 bath for testing PA, FL and NI with no bath issues. 

The recommended shelf life for reference oils is 5 years. The TMC has the following three reference 
oils for OSCT testing, but all are beyond the shelf life recommendation. 

TMC Reference Oil Date Blended TMC inventory 

169 (PA, FL, NI testing) 6/2010 119 gals. 

170 (NI testing) 8/2015 20 gals 

171 (PA & FL testing) 3/2017 9 gals 

TMC noted that 169 can be reblended. However, it was decided to wait to reblend and test reference 
oils until a newly formed Task Force establishes the testing requirements and timelines for new or 
reblended reference oils. It was noted that it could take up to 2 years to approve a new oil. 



The inventory of elastomer batches at Test Engineering Institute (TEI) was reveiwed as follows: 

Polyacrylate (PA): 

• PA369 258 unapproved slabs. Both labs submitted qualification data to TMC and the 
following data was reviewed. The graphs are in the Appendix. 

   

lestkey lab bald vat 

 

Ind Itmedale CHART PVCA SAHA PELA EBC PELAYI SAHAYI PVCAYI 

171 

Accompanying Ref 173225.0SCT EG G AC 

 

)71 1%240129 Y .0.4 1.4 19.6 PA368 -0.48095 0.633477 -0.28467 

Approval Run 183484.0SCT EG G NI 

 

)71 0240129 N -0.7 2,4 40.8 PA369 1.376259 1,17169 .0,55839 

Approval Run 1823810SCT SR C NI 

 

)71 %231002 N -0.3 0.5 12.1 PA369 -1,137961 0,149085 .0.19343 

Accompantig Ref 177248.0SCT SR C AC 

 

169 %231002 Y 13.7 -15.5 25.3 PA368 -1,09533 0.1 76678 0.41956 

169 

Approval Run 178798-0SCT EG G NI 

 

)69 50231117 N 14,9 -14.6 74 PA369 1.136572 0.4947 1.258741 

Accompanying Ref 178799.0SCT EG G AC 

 

169 1%231117 Y 11.4 -12,7 44.7 PA368 -010623 1.166078 -1,18881 

Accompanying Ref 177248-0SCT SR C AC 

 

)69 0231002 Y 13.7 -15.5 25.3 PA368 -1.09533 0.176678 0.4195 

Approval Run 182371-0SCT SR C NI 

 

)69 %231002 N 14.6 -18 41.5 PA369 -0.35289 -0.70671 1.048951 

iince there were a few data points that did not match well with previous lots of PA, a motion was 
made by T. Muransky and 2nd  by J. Carowick to have the Stats Group review all of the PA369 data 
set to determine if PA369 data is consistent with previous lots of PA. TMC will initiate this review 
process with Stats Group. After a decision is made by the Stats Group, D. Bell will call an OSCT 
Panel meeeting to order to review the results again for PA369. 

• PA370 300 slabs expected to arrive at TEI shortly 
• PA371 TEI ordered 300 slabs 

Fluoroelastomer (FL): 

134 approved slabs 
200 unapproved slabs, several being sent to both labs for qualification testing 

172 approved slabs 
200 unapproved slabs, several being sent to both labs for qualification testing 

• FL417 
• FL418 

Nitrile (NI): 

• NI354 
• NI355 

Lab C continues to struggle with passig elongation and hardness in only TMC 170. This may be an 
issue when the need arises to reference a new NI lot. If so, we may consider deleting TMC 170 for 
referencing for Lab C. 

There were some discussions on previous 1000 hour seal results not matching well between both test 
labs. It was recommended that both lab Representatives discuss possible ASTM D5662 testing 
discrepancies with each other and correct if needed. 

The general ASTM D5662 test procedure, and the proposed increase in test time from 240 hours to 
1000 hours, was reveiwed with the Panel of some new participants, including the Stats Group. 



The Panel further discussed the need to pursue the 1000 hour testing. Some OEMs feel that 240 hours 
is not sufficient to correlate to field performance, but no one could provide insight to any seal field 
issues, including the Army. The numerous variables and cost of —$5K/oil for 3 seals with data at 240, 
500 and 1000 hours was reviewed. After an extensive discussion, a motion was made by D. Bell and 
2" by A. Goyal to stop pursuit of the 1000 hour testing. The OEMs can establish their own seal 
specifications at any test interval and using seals most appropriate to their applications. 

A motion made by D. Bell and 2nd  by R. Warden to adjourn the OSCT Panel at 11:53 am was 
unanimously approved with 11 votes. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Gt,t),, P--• 

Donald R. Bell/Chairman 
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Reference Oil 169 - PELA 

 

Results from lab G that is still 
within target. Y(I) = 1.259. 

 

Ref Oil 169 - PELA 
Y(i) limits for OSCT are +/- 2.200 
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Reference Oil 171- PELA 

 

Ref Oi 1 - PELA 

Initial runs by lab G that were 
high of target. 

Lab G produced a passing run 
after this. 
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CcLiatibiIity S 
2/7/2024 

V = voting 

Initials NV = Non-voting Name Company & Address e-Mail Phone # 

xi be V Nick Ariemma 

Lubrizol 

29400 Lakeland Blvd. 

Wickliffe, OH 44092 

nick.ariemma@lubrizol.com 

 

2-b V Rob Banas 

Exxon Mobil Technology and 

Engineering Co. 535 

Thomas Lane Waleska, GA 

30183 

rob.banas@exxonmobil.com 770-833-5920 

 

V Dylan Beck 
TMC 203 Armstrong Dr. 

Freeport, PA 
djb@astmtmc.org 412-365-1037 

------- V 
Don Bell 

(Chairman) 

Afton Chemical 500 

Spring St. Richmond, VA 

23219 

don.bell@aftonchemical.com 804-788-6332 

VI NV Tobias Bender Fuchs Lubricants tobias.bender@fuchs.com 708-737-1681 

 

NV Maxim Burgman Fuchs Lubricants maxim.burgman@fuchs.com 248-846-3120 

Q...— 
NV Margaret Caridi 

BASF 

500 White Plains Rd. 

Tarrytown, NY 10591 

margaret.caridi@basf.com 845-216-5535 

e -(C 
...1 

V Jessica Carowick 

Cummins-Meritor 2135 

W. Maple Rd. Troy, MI 

48084 

jessica.carowick@cummins.com 248-872-3055 

 

V Steve Carr Dana steve.carr@dana.com 

  

NV Michael Charron SWRI michael.charron@swri.org 

 

PC 0 V Allen Comfort 

US Army CCDC-GVSC RDTA-

 

DP/MS110 6501 E. 11 

Mile Rd. Warren, MI 48307-

5000 

allen.s.comfort.civ@army.mil 586-282-4225 



L-o'v to. ff.12. 

 

NV 
d Lubrizol 

29400 Lakeland Blvd. 

Wickliffe, OH 44092 

KRDR@Iubrizol.com 

 

1 A i k A. NV Arjun Goyal 

BASF 

500 White Plains Rd. 

Tarrytown, NY 10591 

arjun.goyal@basf.com 914-330-4362 

 

V Becky Grinfield SWRI becky.grinfield@swri.org 

  

V Kimberly Gutierrez 

Intertek Automotive 

Research 

5404 Bandera  Rd. San 

Antonio, TX 78238 

kimberly.hernandez@intertek.com 

 

I P(- 

NV Dan Horvath 

Afton Chemical 2000 

Town Center Southfield, MI 

48075 

dan.horvath@aftonchemical.com 

  

NV Alexander Jackson Oronite alexmjack@chevron.com 830-865-6771

 

 

8 T NV Brad Jordan Shell brad.jordan@shell.com 804-516-1238 

 

V Clayton Knight 

Test Engineering Institute 

12718 Cimarron Path San 

Antonio, TX 78249 

cknight@tei-net.com 210-690-1958 

 

NV Dan Lanctot 

Test Engineering Institute 

12718 Cimarron Path San 

Antonio, TX 78249 

dlanctot@tei-net.com 

 

d0. ---- 

NV Anthony Lange 

Intertek Automotive 

Research 

Rd San 5404 Bandera . 

Antonio, TX 78238 

anthony.lange@intertek.com 210-634-1103 

Jr V Jeanelle Morris 

Navistar 

2701 Navistar Dr. Lisle, 
IL 60532 

jeanelle.morris@navistar.com  

  

V Donna Mosher 

BASF 

100 Park Ave. Florham 

Park, NJ 

donna.mosher@basf.com 269-217-1715 

 

NV Caroline Mueller SWRI caroline.louis@swri.org 210-522-2671 
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V Troy Muransky 
AAM 1840 Holbrook 

Detroit, MI 48212 
troy.muransky@aam.com 

  

NV Suzanne Neal 
Daimler Trucks/Detroit 

Diesel 
suzanne.neal@daimlercom 

 

A
V 

NV Matt Sangpeal 

Afton Chemical Ashland 

Technical Center 11289 

Central Drive Ashland, VA 

23005 

matt.sangpeal@aftonchemical.com 804-788-5364 

 

NV Eric Sattler 

US Army CCDC-GVSC RDTA-

 

DP/MS110 6501 E. 11 

Mile Rd. Warren, MI 48307- 

5000 

eric.sattlerciv@army.mil 

 

)i5 NV Nick Schaup 

Lubrizol 

29400 Lakeland Blvd. 

Wickliffe, OH 44092 

nick.schaup@lubrizol.com 

  

NV Addison Schweitzer Shell addison.schweitzer@shell.com 

  

NV Dairene Uy Shell dairene.uy@shell.com 

 

1). .4.;)  V Rebecca Warden Oronite rebecca.warden@chevron.com 

  

NV Fatih Yucebilgic Fuchs Lubricants fatih.yucbilgic@fuchs.com 708-539-0252 

 

NV George Zarins AAM george.zarins@aam.com 586-854-8810 

 

NV Khaled Zreik GM khaled.zreik@gm.com 248-977-9214 

Pr-- 
NV Amy Zyski 

Dana Inc. 

3939 Technology Dr. 

Maumee, OH 43537 

amy.zyski@dana.com 419-887-3432  
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